

FIRST REPORT OF FIRST CONFERENCE COMMITTEE  
ON SB22-009

\*\*\*\*\*

THIS REPORT AMENDS THE  
REENGROSSED BILL

\*\*\*\*\*

To the President of the Senate and the  
Speaker of the House of Representatives:

Your first conference committee appointed on SB22-009,  
concerning catalytic converters, and, in connection therewith,  
enacting measures to address the theft of catalytic converters, has met and  
reports that it has agreed upon the following:

That the House recede from its amendments made to the bill, as the  
amendments appear in the rerevised bill, and that the following  
amendments be substituted therefor:

Amend reengrossed bill, page 2, line 3, after "portion," insert "(1)(b)(II),  
(1)(b)(IV), (1)(b)(VI),".

Page 2, line 6, strike "(8)(b.3)" and substitute "(8)(f) and (11)".

Page 2, line 7, after "**or**" insert "**detached**".

Page 3, after line 6 insert:

"(II) ~~An~~ A VALID identification card issued in accordance with  
section 42-2-302; ~~C.R.S.~~;

(IV) A VALID military identification card;

(VI) ~~An~~ A VALID alien registration card.".

Page 5, strike lines 16 through 21.

Page 5, line 26, after "recycling," insert "PROCESSING, OR SMELTING,".

Page 5, line 27, after "basis." add "FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS

SUBSECTION (8)(d), A TRANSACTION BETWEEN A DEALER AND A MOTOR VEHICLE DEALER IS NOT A WHOLESALE SALE.

(f) "DETACHED CATALYTIC CONVERTER" MEANS A POST-COMBUSTION DEVICE THAT:

(I) OXIDIZES HYDROCARBONS AND CARBON MONOXIDE GASES OR REDUCES OXIDES OF NITROGEN;

(II) IS DESIGNED OR INTENDED FOR USE AS PART OF AN EMISSION CONTROL SYSTEM; AND

(III) WAS PREVIOUSLY INSTALLED ON A MOTOR VEHICLE AND SUBSEQUENTLY REMOVED."

Page 7, after line 16 insert:

"(11) THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO DETACHED CATALYTIC CONVERTERS ACQUIRED AS PART OF A WHOLE MOTOR VEHICLE TRANSACTION IN WHICH AN AUTO PARTS RECYCLER, AS DEFINED IN SECTION 42-4-2201 (1), REPORTS THE MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION INTO THE NATIONAL MOTOR VEHICLE TITLE INFORMATION SYSTEM, AS DESCRIBED IN 49 U.S.C. SEC. 30504."

Page 8, strike lines 7 through 19 and substitute "IDENTIFICATION NUMBER."

Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

Before "CATALYTIC" insert "DETACHED" on: **Page 2**, line 14; **Page 3**, lines 3, 8, 11, 13, 16, 21, 23, and 24; **Page 4**, lines 2, 4, 6, 14, 17, 22, and 24;

**Page 5**, lines 4, 11, 13, and 27; **Page 6**, lines 8, 11, 15, 19, 21, and 22;  
and **Page 7**, lines 2, 5, 8, 13, and 15.

Respectfully submitted,

Senate Committee:

House Committee:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chair  
\_\_\_\_\_  
\_\_\_\_\_  
\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chair  
\_\_\_\_\_  
\_\_\_\_\_  
\_\_\_\_\_